

No. 12-4143

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

NOVELL, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
THE HONORABLE J. FREDERICK MOTZ
CASE NO. 2:04-CV-1045-JFM

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MICROSOFT CORPORATION

STEVEN J. AESCHBACHER
MICROSOFT CORPORATION
One Microsoft Way
Redmond, Washington 98052
(425) 882-8080

DAVID B. TULCHIN
STEVEN L. HOLLEY
SHARON L. NELLES
ADAM S. PARIS
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

JAMES S. JARDINE
RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER
36 South State Street, Suite 1400
P.O. Box 45385
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145
(801) 532-1500

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Microsoft Corporation

January 23, 2013

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Novell’s Claim at Trial	4
B. Trial	6
C. The Decision on Microsoft’s Renewed Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Microsoft	8
B. WordPerfect Corporation	11
C. Novell	12
D. Microsoft’s “Evangelization” of Windows 95	13
E. Microsoft’s Beta Version of Windows 95	16
F. The October 3 Decision	18
G. The October 3 Decision Did Not Harm Novell	20
H. Microsoft’s Continued Cooperation with Novell	23
I. Novell Had Three Options and Chose the Most Difficult	24
J. Quattro Pro Caused the Delay	29
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	32
STANDARD OF REVIEW	33
ARGUMENT	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE OCTOBER 3 DECISION WAS NOT ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT	34
A. Novell Was Aware from the Start that the Windows 95 Beta Could Change	36
B. Microsoft Never Terminated a Profitable Business Relationship with Novell	42
C. The October 3 Decision Did Not Treat Novell Differently	43
D. Novell Cannot Avoid the Requirements of <i>Aspen</i> by Recasting Its Claim as One for Affirmative Conduct or Deception	44
II. MICROSOFT’S CONDUCT DID NOT HARM COMPETITION IN THE PC OPERATING SYSTEM MARKET	48
A. The Franchise Applications Theory	52
B. The Middleware Theory	54
III. THE OCTOBER 3 DECISION DID NOT CAUSE ANY DELAY	58
A. Quattro Pro Caused Novell’s Delay	59
B. Novell’s Poor Business Choice Caused the Delay	61
CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>A.I.B. Express, Inc. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	43
<i>American Professional Testing Services v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich</i> , 108 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997)	47
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Lee Keeling & Associates, Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1994)	60
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	47
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	47
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 603 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Four Corners Nephrology Associates, P.C. v. Mercy Medical Center of Durango</i> , 582 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrera v. Lufkin Industries, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 675 (10th Cir. 2007)	34, 60
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 743, 746 (D. Md. 2003)	14
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	37, 47
<i>J.T. Gibbons, Inc. v. Crawford Fitting Co.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 167 (E.D. La. 1981)	62, 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

CASES
(continued)

J.T. Gibbons, Inc. v. Crawford Fitting Co.,
704 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1983)62

King & King Enterprises v. Champlin Petroleum Co.,
657 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1981)50

MetroNet Services Corp. v. Qwest Corp.,
383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004)43, 45, 46

Mooring Capital Fund, LLC v. Knight,
388 F. App'x 814 (10th Cir. 2010)55

*Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal &
Professional Publications, Inc.*, 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)45

*Nobody in Particular Presents, Inc. v. Clear Channel
Communications, Inc.*, 311 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D. Colo. 2004)43

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11520 (D. Md. June 10, 2005)5

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2007)5

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
699 F. Supp. 2d 730 (D. Md. 2010)5

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
429 F. App'x 254 (4th Cir. 2011)5

Olympia Equipment Leasing Co. v. Western Union Telegraph Co.,
797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)41

Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. Linkline Communications, Inc.,
555 U.S. 438 (2009)34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES (continued)	
<i>Rambus Inc. v. FTC</i> , 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	47
<i>Safeway, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 761 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	43
<i>Specialty Beverages, L.L.C. v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 537 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Telex Corp. v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 510 F.2d 894 (10th Cir. 1975)	40, 41
<i>Union Cosmetic Castle, Inc. v. Amorepacific Cosmetics USA, Inc.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 62 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	62
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	32, 34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	51, 52
<i>United States v. Syufy Enterprises</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)	40, 41
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	36, 42, 45, 46
<i>Webco Industries, Inc. v. Thermatool Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2002)	33, 34, 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

Sherman Act, Section 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1	4
Sherman Act, Section 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 15b	4, 57
15 U.S.C. § 16(i)	5, 57

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITY

3 PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2011)	52
